RESOLUTION NO. 284

AUTHORIZING THE SUBMISSION OF A GRANT APPLICATION WITH NYS COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT PROGRAM REGARDING THE CREATION OF AN ALBANY COUNTY MICROENTERPRISE FUND PROGRAM

Introduced: 7/13/15

By Audit and Finance Committee:

WHEREAS, By Resolution No. 414 for 2010, this Honorable Body requested the County Executive to seek NYS Local Government Efficiency Grant opportunities that might potentially benefit Albany County, and

WHEREAS, The County Executive has requested authorization to submit a grant application to the NYS Community Block Grant Program for the purpose of creating an Albany County Microenterprise Fund Program, and

WHEREAS, The County Executive indicated that grant will provide municipal entities with funding that will assist small business and start-up business in non-entitlement areas of the County, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the County Executive is authorized to submit a grant application to the NYS Community Block Grant Program for the purpose of creating an Albany County Microenterprise Fund Program, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve said grant application as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote. 7/13/15